

No. 05-6551

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

John Cunningham,
Petitioner,

v.

The State of California,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the California Court of Appeal,
First Appellate District, Division Five

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Jeffrey L. Fisher
(Counsel of Record)
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1501 Fourth Avenue
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 622-3150

Thomas C. Goldstein
Amy Howe
Kevin K. Russell
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl., NW
Washington, DC 20016

May 8, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. California’s Sentencing System Contravenes the Rule Set Forth in <i>Apprendi</i> and <i>Blakely</i>	4
A. California’s Sentencing System Implicates the Sixth Amendment Because It Necessitates Factfinding Beyond the Jury Verdict to Impose a Sentence Longer than the Middle Term.....	4
B. Allowing Judges to Increase Sentences Based on Legislatively Mandated Sentencing Factors Offends the Separation-of-Powers Principles that Animate the Sixth Amendment in Ways that Indeterminate Sentencing Systems Do Not. ...	11
II. The Experience of the States Thus Far Demonstrates the Workability of the Rule Set Forth in <i>Apprendi</i> and <i>Blakely</i>	15
A. Most States Have <i>Blakely</i> -ized Affected Systems, and Their New Systems Work Well.....	15
B. California Has Already Shown Its System Can Be Brought Into Compliance with <i>Blakely</i> Without Great Difficulty.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	passim
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	14
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	passim
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	14
<i>Harper v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	14
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	12
<i>Kramer v. Union Free School Dist.</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969).....	14
<i>Lopez v. People</i> , 113 P.3d 713 (Colo. 2005)	8, 9, 20
<i>Milligrock v. State</i> , 118 P.3d 11 (Alaska Ct. App. 2005).....	8
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	13
<i>Palmer v. Thompson</i> , 403 U.S. 217 (1971)	14
<i>People v. Black</i> , 113 P.3d 534 (Cal. 2005).....	passim
<i>People v. Butler</i> , 19 Cal. Rptr. 3d 310 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004).....	5
<i>People v. Cunningham</i> , No. A103501, 2005 WL 880983 (Cal. Ct. App. Apr. 18, 2005)	11
<i>People v. George</i> , 18 Cal. Rptr. 3d 651 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004).....	5
<i>People v. Harless</i> , 22 Cal. Rptr. 3d 625 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004).....	5
<i>People v. Vu</i> , 21 Cal. Rptr. 3d 844 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004)	6
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	4, 6
<i>Smith v. Massachusetts</i> , 543 U.S. 462 (2005)	14
<i>Smylie v. State</i> , 823 N.E.2d 679 (Ind. 2005)	8, 9
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 615 S.E.2d 256 (N.C. 2005)	8
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 99 P.3d 15 (Ariz. 2004).....	8, 21
<i>State v. Dilts</i> , 103 P.3d 95 (Or. 2004).....	8, 21
<i>State v. Foster</i> , 845 N.E.2d 470 (Ohio 2006).....	8, 21, 22
<i>State v. Gomez</i> , 163 S.W.3d 632 (Tenn. 2005)	10, 15

<i>State v. Gould</i> , 23 P.3d 801 (Kan. 2001).....	7
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 110 P.3d 192 (Wash. 2005)	21
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 123 P.3d 754 (N.M. 2005).....	10, 22
<i>State v. Natale</i> , 878 A.2d 724 (N.J. 2005).....	8, 9, 10, 21
<i>State v. Shattuck</i> , 704 N.W.2d 131 (Minn. 2005).....	8, 21, 23
<i>State v. Wilbur</i> , 278 A.2d 139 (Me. 1971)	14
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	passim
<i>United States v. Maybury</i> , 274 F.2d 899 (CA2 1960)	13
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949).....	11

Statutes

Act of Apr. 17, 2006, Ariz. 2006 Legis. Serv. 148.....	20
Act of June 29, 2005, 2005 Or. Laws 463	19
Alaska Stat. 12.55.125(c) (2006)	19
Alaska Stat. 12.55.155(f) (2006)	19
Ariz. Rev. Stat. 13-702.01 (2006).....	20
Cal. Health & Safety Code 11370.4 (2006).....	25
Cal. Penal Code 1170(b) (2006)	5, 7
Cal. Penal Code 12022(a) (2006)	25
Cal. Penal Code 12022(b) (2006)	25
Cal. Penal Code 12022.6 (2006).....	25
Cal. Penal Code 193(a) (2006)	11
Cal. Penal Code 208(a) (2006)	11
Cal. Penal Code 213(a)(1)(B) (2006)	11
Cal. Penal Code 288.5(a) (2006)	11
Cal. Penal Code 667.9(a) (2006)	25
Cal. Rules of Court 4.421(a) (2006)	25
Ind. Code 35-50-2-1.3(a) (2006).....	21
Kan. Stat. Ann. 21-4716(b) (2005).....	17
Kan. Stat. Ann. 21-4718(b)(4) (2005)	17
Minn. Stat. 244.10(5) (2006)	18
N.C. Gen. Stat. 15A-1340.16(a1) (2006).....	19
Tenn. Code Ann. 40-35-210 (2005).....	20

Tenn. Code Ann. 40-35-401(b)(3) (2005)	21
Wash. Rev. Code 9.94A.537 (2006).....	16

Other Authorities

Adam Liptak, <i>Justices' Sentencing Ruling May Have Model in Kansas</i> , N.Y. Times, July 13, 2004.....	17
Alaska Judicial Council, <i>Alaska Felony Process: 1999</i> (2004).....	23
Brent Kendall, <i>Supreme Court Puts Sentencing in California on Shaky Ground</i> , Daily Journal, Feb. 22, 2006	24
Charles Wilson, <i>New Law May Trigger Wave of Appeals</i> , Evansville Courier & Press, July 5, 2005	21
Dale G. Parent & Richard S. Frase, <i>Why Minnesota Will Weather Blakely's Blast</i> , 18 Fed. Sent'g Rep. 12 (2005).....	18
Daniel J. Freed, <i>Federal Sentencing in the Wake of the Guidelines: Unacceptable Limits on the Discretion of Sentencers</i> , 101 Yale L.J. 1681 (1992).....	12
Editorial, <i>Ohio's Sentencing Laws Need Urgent Fix</i> , Cincinnati Enquirer, Mar. 1, 2006.....	22
Jon Wool & Don Stemen, <i>Aggravated Sentencing: Blakely v. Washington, Practical Implications for State Sentencing Systems</i> (Vera Institute of Justice 2004).....	7
Kate Stith, <i>Crime and Punishment Under the Constitution</i> , 2004 Sup. Ct. Rev. 221	7
Lenell Nussbaum, <i>Sentencing in Washington After Blakely v. Washington</i> , 18 Fed. Sent'g Rep. 23 (2005).....	16, 17
Memorandum from Dave Diroll & Scott Anderson, Ohio Criminal Sentencing Commission, to Judges and Other Interested Parties re: Felony Sentencing After <i>Foster</i> (Mar. 28, 2006)	22

Memorandum from J. Richard Couzens, Placer County Superior Court Judge, and Tricia A. Bigelow, Los Angeles County Superior Court Judge, <i>Application of Blakely vs. Washington to California Courts</i> (July 23, 2004).....	24
Minn. Sent’g Guidelines Comm’n, <i>Report to the Legislature</i> (Jan. 2006).....	18
Minn. Sent’g Guidelines Comm’n, <i>The Impact of Blakely v. Washington on Sentencing in Minnesota: Long Term Recommendations</i> (Sept. 2004).....	18, 24
Minn. Sent’g Guidelines Comm’n, <i>The Impact of Blakely v. Washington on Sentencing in Minnesota: Short Term Recommendations</i> (Aug. 2004)	17
Peter J. Rubin, <i>Homicide</i> , 28 Me. L. Rev. 57 (1976)	14
Press Release, Criminal Sentencing Bill Signed into Law (Mar. 22, 2005).....	19
Ronald F. Wright, <i>Blakely and the Centralizers in North Carolina</i> , 18 Fed. Sent’g Rep. 19 (2005)...	18, 19, 23
State of Oregon Criminal Justice Commission, <i>Sentencing Practices: Summary Statistics for Felony Offenders Sentenced in 2001</i> (2003).....	23
Tom Lininger, <i>Oregon’s Response to Blakely</i> , 18 Fed. Sent’g Rep. 29 (2005).....	17, 19
Tony Ortiz, <i>The New Mexico Sentencing Commission’s Legislative Proposal Subsequent to Blakely v. Washington</i> , 18 Fed. Sent’g Rep. 54 (2005)	22
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	passim
